## Government of Meghalaya Office of the District AYUSH Society East Khasi Hills:Shillong

No.DAS-EKH/Advertisement /2024-25/ 1046

Dated Shillong the 24/01/2025

The District AYUSH Society hereby declared today the 24<sup>th</sup> Jan 2025 at 6:00pm the name of the selected candidate for the post of AYUSH Medical Officer Cum Community Health Officer (Ayurvedic Physician) on a contractual basis at Sonatola AYUSH Health and Wellness Centre (AHWC) as per the merit list obtained from the walk in interview conducted on 24<sup>th</sup> Jan 2025 is as follows:

SL.NO	NAME OF CANDIDATE	NO.OF POST	
1	DR. MIGHTY PAKYNTEIN		SELECTED
2	DR. SOPHIDAROI RYMBAI	1	WAITING LIST
3	DR. NISHAHUN WAHLANG		WAITING LIST

## Note:

- 1. The selected candidate are to report on 25th January 2025 to the District Nodal Officer (AYUSH), o/o of the District AYUSH Society East Khasi Hills, Shillong (ROOM 102), Civil Hospital, Shillong within seven days from the date of issue of this letter at 11:00am.
- 2. If the selected candidate fails to accept or join the post, the next candidate in the waiting list will be selected. However, in case of tie breaking marks, recruitment policy will strictly be followed
- 3. Candidates in waiting list will stand valid for a period of 1 (one) year. Therefore the candidates are to be considered for appointment into any vacancy during the one year timeperiod.
- 4. 4. In case of the tie breaking marks in any category of posts, recruitment policy of the society will be followed.

District Medical & Health Officer

Cum Member Secretary

District AYUSH Society,

East Khasi Hills, Shillong